Dividend distribution to the shareholder is recognised as a liability in the financial statements of the company in the period in which the dividends are approved by the
shareholder.

Finance cost comprises interest payable on borrowings and interest resulting from the unwinding of discount on liabilities. Borrowing costs which are not capitalised are
recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

Dividend distribution

Finance income

Finance income comprises interest receivable on loans, advances, trade receivables, and income from financial market investments. Interest income is recognised as it
accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

Direct incremental transaction costs incurred and origination fees received are capitalised to the carrying amount of financial instruments (excluding financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss) and amortised as interest income over the life of the asset.

Finance cost

15

for the year ended 31 March 2011

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

2.1 Introduction and overview

Risk management framework

2.2

31 March 2011  31 March 2010

+100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves   3,174,216   872,709

-100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (3,174,216)   (872,709)

Exposed to Exposed to
cash flow fair value Effective

Carrying interest interest interest
value rate risk rate risk rate

Financial instrument liabilities %
2011
Other liabilities at amortised cost
Residential mortgage backed securities 1,660,000,000   1,660,000,000   -   6.54%
First loss credit enhancement loan 290,000,000   290,000,000   -   30.00%
Held for trading liabilities - Interest rate swap 388,997   388,997   -

1,950,388,997  1,950,388,997  -

2010
Other liabilities at amortised cost
Residential mortgage backed securities 1,887,000,000   1,887,000,000   -   8.04%
First loss credit enhancement loan 63,000,000   63,000,000   -   30.00%

1,950,000,000  1,950,000,000  -

- market risk
- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- compliance risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors of EFC (the
Servicer and Originator) has established an Audit & Risk Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring risk management policies. The committee has
both executive and non-executive members and reports regularly to the EFC Board of Directors on its activities.

EFC's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by EFC and Nqaba, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor